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In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this
meeting should contact Georgie a week prior to the meeting at
(850)224-7676, ext. 101.

The Florida Surplus Lines Service Office, Board of
Governors’ announces public meetings to which all interested
parties are invited.
FSLSO Board of Governors’ Quarterly Meeting
DATE AND TIME: Monday, April 16, 2007, 1:00 p.m.
PLACE: 1441 Maclay Commerce Drive, Suite 200,
Tallahassee, FL 32312
GENERAL SUBJECT MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED:
General Business Matters.
A copy of the agenda may be obtained by sending a faxed
request to Georgie Barrett at (850)513-9624.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this
meeting should contact Georgie Barrett a week prior to the
meeting at (850)224-7676, ext. 101.

BOBCAT TRAIL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 

A public hearing will be conducted by the Board of
Supervisors of the Bobcat Trail Community Development
District on:
DATE AND TIME: April 5, 2007, meeting of the Board of
Supervisors beginning at 6:00 p.m.
PLACE: Bobcat Trail Golf Club, 1350 Bobcat Trail, North
Port, Florida
GENERAL SUBJECT MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED: In
accordance with Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, the
hearing will consider rule amendments relating to inspection of
public records. The purpose of the proposed rule amendment is
to provide for charges for gathering and copying records. The
effect will be a clear delineation of costs related to time and
copy charges.
Specific legal authority for the rule amendments and the
provisions of the Florida Statutes being implemented includes
Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, generally, and Section
190.011 and 120.54, Florida Statutes (2006), specifically.
Any person who wishes to provide the District with a proposal
for a lower cost regulatory alternative as provided by Section
120.541, Florida Statutes, must do so in writing within
twenty-one (21) days after publication of this notice.
If anyone chooses to appeal any decision of the Board with
respect to any matter considered at the hearing, such person
will need a record of the proceedings and should accordingly
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made which
includes the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is
to be based. Any person requiring special accommodations at

this meeting because of a disability or physical impairment
should contact the District Manager at the address and number
below.
Copies of the currently proposed amendment may be obtained
by contacting Severn Trent Services, 210 N. University Drive,
Suite 800, Coral Springs, Florida 33071, (954)753-5841. On
the 2nd day of March, 2007, a Notice of Rule Development
was published in the Florida Administrative Weekly and on the
5th day of March, 2007 in the Sarasota Herald Tribune.

Section VII 
Notices of Petitions and Dispositions 

Regarding Declaratory Statements

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL 
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND 

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement
Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go
to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection
between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Department of
Financial Services, Division of State Fire Marshal, has
received a Petition for Declaratory Statement filed January 19,
2007, from Sonia Machen of Miami Beach Fire Department,
Petitioner. This request for Declaratory Statement is for
clarification of sprinkler protection for a terrace instead of a
balcony open on three sides. Many buildings are designed with
a terrace with walls on three sides. The terrace is a space
recessed inside the footprint of the building with living space
on the other side of the three walls.
The terrace with living space on three sides forms a
compartment that would provide enough heat collection for
activation of a sprinkler head as opposed to an open balcony
where a sprinkler head would not activate due to the open three
sides. The terrace would likely contain combustible furniture,
grill, etc. found in typical apartment units. The wall
surrounding the terrace may be noncombustible but not fire
rated as one wall is normally the glass sliding doors.
QUESTION:
1. Does the design of a terrace as described above require

sprinkler protection in order to provide full coverage as
required in NFPA 13, Section 4.1.?
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2. Does the answer change if there is a living space above the
Terrace?

A copy of the Petition may be obtained by writing to, calling,
or sending a fax to: Lesley Mendelson, Assistant General
Counsel, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0340, (850)413-3604, or (850)413-4238; Fax
(850)922-1235 or (850)488-0697 (please advise if you would
like it mailed or faxed to you and please include your phone
number on your request in case any question arises), or by
e-mailing your request to Lesley.Mendelson@fldfs.com.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Department of
Financial Services, Division of State Fire Marshal, has
received a Petition for Declaratory Statement filed January 30,
2007, from Edward Riley, Fire Code Official, Fire Districts of
Collier County, Petitioner. The Petition requests clarification
regarding Section 553.79(2), Florida Statutes, Section 633.121,
Florida Statutes, and Section 105.13 of the Florida Building
Code, and specifically asks the Division of State Fire Marshal: 
1. Does the building official have the authority to issue phased

permits without the approval of the “appropriate” firesafety
inspector?

2. Florida Statute 553.79(2) refers to the “appropriate”
firesafety inspector. Would the “appropriate” firesafety
inspector be a person certified pursuant to 633.081 Florida
Statute, who must also be authorized pursuant to Florida
Statute 633.121?

3. If the answer to number 2 is no, who would qualify as the
“appropriate” firesafety inspector?
A copy of the Petition may be obtained by writing to, calling,
or sending a fax to: Lesley Mendelson, Assistant General
Counsel, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0340, (850)413-3604, or (850)413-4238; Fax
(850)922-1235 or (850)488-0697 (please advise if you would
like it mailed or faxed to you and please include your phone
number on your request in case any question arises), or by
e-mailing your request to Lesley.Mendelson@fldfs.com.

Section VIII 
Notices of Petitions and Dispositions 

Regarding the Validity of Rules

Notice of Petition for Administrative Determination has
been filed with the Division of Administrative Hearings on
the following rules:

NONE

Notice of Disposition of Petition for Administrative
Determination have been filed by the Division of
Administrative Hearings on the following rules:

NONE

Section IX 
Notices of Petitions and Dispositions 

Regarding Non-rule Policy Challenges

NONE

Section X 
Announcements and Objection Reports of 

the Joint Administrative Procedures 
Committee

NONE

Section XI 
Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and 

Purchasing

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

NOTICE TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS:
The University of Florida Board of Trustees announces that
Professional Services in the discipline of master planning will
be required for the project listed below:
Project: MP-311, PKY Developmental Research School Site
Master Plan (Gainesville, FL)
The project will prepare a physical campus master plan for P.
K. Yonge Developmental Research School (PKY), a K-12
campus associated with the College of Education at the
University of Florida situated on roughly thirty-one acres with
an enrollment of approximately 1,150 students. The Plan shall
provide recommendations for future buildings, building
locations and site infrastructure including access/circulation,
parking, utilities, security, lighting, stormwater, landscaping,
recreation fields and playgrounds. Project deliverables include
site maps indicating locations and phasing of the
recommendations as well as cost estimates for each
recommendation and phase. The physical master plan should
reflect the school’s evolving strategic mission and goals to
emphasize math, science and technology in a context of
community partnerships.
Recommendations and site concept design shall be
accomplished onsite in an interactive, charrette-style format.
The design team shall prepare graphic illustrations of design
concepts for review by both internal and external stakeholders,


